b. The Bank’s registered share capital is TL 20,000,000,000.- (Twenty Billion Turkish Lira), 

represented by 200,000,000,000 (Two Hundred Billion) registered shares each with a nominal value 

of 10 Kuruş.  

c. The Bank's previous capital of 3,350,000,000 TL (Three Billion Three Hundred Fifty Million 

Turkish Lira) has been totally paid-in without any collusion. This time, out of the increased capital 

of TL 2,150,000,000 (Two Billion One Hundred Fifty Million Turkish Lira), the entire amount was 

covered by extraordinary reserves. The Bank’s issued capital is divided into 55,000,000,000.- 

(Fifty-Five Billion)  registered shares with a totally paid-in nominal value of TL 5,500,000,000- 

(Five Billion Five Hundred Million Turkish Lira). 

d. Registered capital permission granted by the Capital Markets Board is valid between 2022 - 2026 

(for 5 years). Even if the permitted registered capital ceiling is not reached by the end of 2026, in 

order for the Board of Directors to resolve to increase the capital after 2026;